
ADDENDUM #1 
 
To:  Interested Parties 

From:  PFM Financial Advisors LLC on behalf of North Carolina Turnpike Authority 

Re:  Request for Qualifications for Investment Banking Services 

 

DATED:  JUNE 13, 2018 

 

This addendum is being issued to provide an updated Exhibit B, which replaces Exhibit B to the 

original RFQ distributed on May 29, 2018.  The updated Exhibit B, preliminary plan of finance, is 

provided as Appendix A. 

 

This addendum also addresses various questions received regarding the Request for Qualifications 

for Investment Banking Services (“RFQ”) for the North Carolina Turnpike Authority (“NCTA”).  The 

provided answers are intended to assist in review of the NCTA and the preparation of a response to 

the RFQ.  

 

1) Do the provided projected toll revenues factor in the assumed completion of project R-
2829? 
No. 
 

2) Are you able to provide cash flows for FY 18-22 for Schedules E and F, which otherwise 
start in FY 2022? 
Yes, please refer to Appendix A. 
 

3) Are you able to provide assumed spreads to MMD for the provided CIBs/CCABs/CABs in 
the plan of finance? 

 CIBS:  BBB MMD Revenue Bond Scale per TM3 as of 5/21/2018 plus 75 bps cushion 

 CCABs:  CIB scale plus 60 bps 

 CABs:  CIB scale plus 80 bps 
The detailed scales are provided as Appendix B. 

4) Which agency will be providing a rating for TIFIA? 
This has yet to be determined.   
 

5) With regards to the Common TIFIA DSRF, can you clarify the “Balance Requirement” 
language on the first page of the model, since the model shows an initial deposit of $5.85 
million to a presumed $4.15 million existing balance to reach $10.0 million, which does not 
change until released in 2055?  How was the existing TIFIA DSRF funded to the current 
$4.15 million? 
 
The existing balance of $4.15 million on NCTA’s outstanding TIFIA Loan associated with the 

Triangle Expressway was funded up according the requirements of the TIFIA Loan Agreement.  

The “TIFIA Reserve Fund Requirement” is equal to (i) no later than 90 days after the Effective 

Date, $1.0 million, (ii) from 90 days after the Effective Date until the date the amount on deposit 

equals 10% of the Outstanding TIFIA Loan Balance as of the last Business Day of the previous 

fiscal year of the Borrower; an amount equal to $1.0 million, plus at least 10% of the Receipts 

received in excess of the Base Case Projections on an annual basis and (iii) thereafter, 10% of 



the Outstanding TIFIA Loan Balance as of December 31 of the previous year. The amounts to be 

deposited pursuant to clauses (ii) and (iii) above shall be funded from Receipts received in 

excess of the Base Case Projections. 

The intent is to use a similar mechanism but recalibrate the baseline “Base Case Projections” to 

incorporate Complete 540 Phase I (R-2721A, R-2721B and R-2828) and increase the required 

minimum balance at closing to $10 million. 

6) On PDF page 12 of the proposal, the Authority included a table with the debt service on 
the refinanced original Triangle Expressway TIFIA Loan. 

 

a. Is the Authority assuming that the rate resets on the refinancing rate from the 
original 4.25% to the new TIFIA rate? 
Yes. 

 
b. There appears to be some accretion on the TIFIA schedule, as the interest 

payments increase and decrease in the first few years while the loan ending 
balance remains the same through 2025. Could you please provide additional 
detail on the refinanced TIFIA loan?  
There was an error in the way interest due was allocated between the two components of 
the TIFIA Loan.  Corrected schedules are provided in Appendix A. 
 

c. Has the Authority received any feedback from the TIFIA JPO indicating their 
willingness to refinance and restructure the existing TIFIA loan? 
Discussions on the proposed structure are ongoing and NCTA is optimistic that a 

satisfactory resolution is attainable.  NCTA has not received definitive feedback on the 

structure or terms. 

7) Can the Authority please provide copies of the original Triangle Expressway (i) TIFIA Loan 
Agreement and (ii) Master Trust Indenture? 
Please refer to Appendix C for the TIFIA Loan Agreement and Appendix D for the Master Trust 
Indenture. 
 

8) Can the Authority provide a copy of the draft T&R report as prepared by CDM Smith? 
The planning level T&R is available on the Complete 540 website. 

https://xfer.services.ncdot.gov/PDEA/Web/Complete540/final-eis/technical-

reports/C540_Revenue_0517.pdf  



 

 

 

 

Appendix A 

(Replaces Exhibit B to the Original RFQ distributed on May 29, 2018)  



North Carolina Turnpike Authority

Complete 540
As of 06/13/2018

A. Assumptions

Triangle Expressway

T&R Draft T&R Report prepared by CDM Smith - Scenario 3; Revenues end after 2049
O&M Provided by HNTB in June 2018

R&R Provided by HNTB in June 2018

Complete 540 - Phase 1

Construction Start 7/1/2018

Open to Traffic R-2721A/B:  Mar. 7, 2022; R-2828:  Nov 6, 2022

Construction Cost $1,248,926,293

Provided by HNTB in October 2017

T&R Draft T&R Report prepared by CDM Smith which assumes 2025 open date; 2.5% annual adjustment back to 2023 open

O&M Provided by HNTB in August 2017

R&R Provided by HNTB in August 2017

Interest Rate

Toll Revenue Bonds BBB Revenue MMD as of 5/21/2018 plus 75 bps of cushion

TIFIA Loan 3.96% (TIFIA Rate as of 5/22/2018 plus 75 bps of cushion)

Series 2018 Toll Revenue Bonds

Dated/Delivery Date 4/1/2019

Final Maturity 7/1/2055

Revenue Pledge Gross pledge on parity lien with Series 2009 and Series 2017 Toll Revenue Bonds

Common Toll Revenue Bonds DSRF

Initial Deposit at Series 2017 Closing $15,878,633

Triangle TR Bonds DSRF Transfer $27,008,311

Balance Requirement 5-year Aggregate MADS

TIFIA Loan

Existing TIFIA Loan Refinanced on 4/1/2019

TIFIA Rate 3.96% (TIFIA Rate as of 5/22/2018 plus 75 bps of cushion)

Triangle TIFIA DSRF Transfer $4,144,706

Aggregate TIFIA Loan Average Life 22.3 years

New Complete 540 Loan Average Life 26.1 years

Refinanced Triangle Xway Loan Average Life 17.8 years

Common TIFIA Loan DSRF

Initial Deposit on first draw date $5,855,294 (Additional funds for $10 million aggregate reserve)

Balance Requirement Until the balance is greater than the 10% of aggregate outstanding loan, deposit 10% of total excess revenues over new base case

General Reserve

TriEx General Reserve Fund Balance in FY 2022 $102,080,858

Minimum Reserve Balance $110,190,110



TIFIA Loan - Original Triangle Xway

B. Sources and Uses

Sources

FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 Total

TIFIA Loan - New Complete 540 -                         -                         62,452,699         313,435,364       70,419,892         446,307,956       Construction Cost 1,248,926,293

TIFIA Loan - Original Triangle Xway 430,405,953       430,405,953       

Financing Cost

Series 2018 TR Bonds Project Toll Revenue Bonds DSRF 15,878,633

TE CIBS Par Amount 143,083,249       279,486,751       -                         -                         -                         422,570,000       Project Toll Revenue Bonds CAPI 86,239,946

TE CCABS Par Amount 25,302,354         49,423,484         -                         -                         -                         74,725,837         

TE CABS Par Amount 21,702,895         42,392,605         -                         -                         -                         64,095,500         Project Toll Revenue Bonds COI 1,403,478

+Premium/-Discount 10,054,137         19,638,903         -                         -                         -                         29,693,040         Sub-Total 103,522,057

Bond Proceeds 200,142,635       390,941,743       -                         -                         -                         591,084,378       Eligible Cost 1,352,448,350

Constraint  - 33% Eligible Cost 446,307,956

NHP Program -                         Estimated TIFIA Loan 446,307,956

NCDOT GARVEEs -                         11,753,684         231,246,316       -                         -                         243,000,000       % of Eligible Costs 33.0%

NCDOT GARVEE State Match -                         3,917,895           77,082,105         -                         -                         81,000,000         

Other Sources Needed -                         

New Complete 540 TIFIA Loan 446,307,956
Total Sources 630,548,588       406,613,322       370,781,120       313,435,364       70,419,892         1,791,798,286    Outstanding Balance on TriEx Loan 430,405,953

Total New TIFIA 876,713,908 

Uses

FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 Total

Construction Cost

Funded by TIFIA Loan -                         -                         56,597,405         313,435,364       70,419,892         440,452,661       

Funded by TR Bonds 93,532,926         390,941,743       -                         -                         -                         484,474,669       

Funded by Appropriation Bonds -                         -                         

Funded by NHP Program Funds -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

Funded by NCDOT GARVEEs Bonds -                         11,753,684.41    231,246,316       -                         -                         243,000,000       

Funded by NCDOT GARVEE State Match -                         3,917,895           77,082,105         -                         -                         81,000,000         

Funded by Other Sources

Total 93,532,926         406,612,285       364,925,826       313,435,364       70,419,892         1,248,926,293    

Refunding of 2009 App. Bonds -                         

Refinancing of TriEx TIFIA Loan 430,405,953       430,405,953       

Issuance Costs

Deposit to TR Bonds DSRF 15,878,633         15,878,633         

Deposit to TIFIA DSRF 5,855,294           5,855,294           

Deposit to Capitalized Interest Fund 86,239,946         86,239,946         

Underwriters' Discount 3,087,652           3,087,652           

Cost of Issuance 1,403,478           1,403,478           

-                         

Contingency -                         1,037                 -                         -                         -                         1,037                 

Total Uses 630,548,588       406,613,322       370,781,120       313,435,364       70,419,892         1,791,798,286    

Complete 540 TIFIA Loan Size Calculation



C. Debt Service - Toll Revenue Bonds

Total

Original Original Gross Capitalized 

Principal Interest DS Principal Accretion Interest DS Principal Accretion DS Debt Service Interest

2018 13,001,094 13,001,094

2019 5,810,338 5,810,338 5,810,338 (5,810,338) 13,585,594 (158,786) 13,426,807

2020 23,241,350 23,241,350 23,241,350 (23,241,350) 15,116,844 (337,275) 14,779,569

2021 23,241,350 23,241,350 23,241,350 (23,241,350) 16,709,219 (356,978) 16,352,241

2022 23,241,350 23,241,350 23,241,350 (23,241,350) 17,893,344 (356,978) 17,536,366

2023 23,241,350 23,241,350 23,241,350 (11,620,675) 19,645,594 (356,978) 30,909,291

2024 23,241,350 23,241,350 23,241,350 21,615,844 (356,978) 44,500,216

2025 23,241,350 23,241,350 23,241,350 20,847,469 (381,120) 43,707,699

2026 23,241,350 23,241,350 23,241,350 20,847,719 (437,097) 43,651,971

2027 23,241,350 23,241,350 23,241,350 20,846,094 (468,937) 43,618,507

2028 23,241,350 23,241,350 23,241,350 20,850,594 (468,956) 43,622,988

2029 23,241,350 23,241,350 3,182,784 3,182,784 26,424,134 20,847,297 (590,841) 46,680,590

2030 23,241,350 23,241,350 6,365,568 6,365,568 29,606,918 20,848,000 (728,462) 49,726,455

2031 23,241,350 23,241,350 6,365,568 6,365,568 29,606,918 20,848,500 (760,612) 49,694,805

2032 23,241,350 23,241,350 6,365,568 6,365,568 29,606,918 20,849,875 (792,812) 49,663,980

2033 23,241,350 23,241,350 6,365,568 6,365,568 29,606,918 33,037,000 (823,762) 61,820,155

2034 23,241,350 23,241,350 6,365,568 6,365,568 29,606,918 34,612,000 (838,912) 63,380,005

2035 23,241,350 23,241,350 6,365,568 6,365,568 29,606,918 36,252,000 (838,912) 65,020,005

2036 23,241,350 23,241,350 6,365,568 6,365,568 29,606,918 37,832,000 (949,744) 66,489,174

2037 23,241,350 23,241,350 6,365,568 6,365,568 29,606,918 39,347,000 (1,077,531) 67,876,386

2038 23,241,350 23,241,350 6,365,568 6,365,568 29,606,918 23,067,000 (1,109,159) 51,564,759

2039 23,241,350 23,241,350 1,649,089 1,060,911 6,365,568 9,075,568 32,316,918 20,848,500 (1,138,098) 52,027,320

2040 23,241,350 23,241,350 15,559,856 10,010,144 6,225,732 31,795,732 8,124,250 16,875,750 25,000,000 80,037,082 (1,166,613) 78,870,469

2041 23,241,350 23,241,350 17,377,965 11,207,035 4,906,320 33,491,320 7,689,000 17,311,000 25,000,000 81,732,670 (1,195,415) 80,537,254

2042 23,241,350 23,241,350 19,150,061 12,379,939 3,428,475 34,958,475 7,275,750 17,724,250 25,000,000 83,199,825 (1,224,630) 81,975,195

2043 23,241,350 23,241,350 20,988,866 13,601,134 1,795,221 36,385,221 6,883,250 18,116,750 25,000,000 84,626,571 (1,253,944) 83,372,627

2044 37,810,000 23,241,350 61,051,350 6,510,750 18,489,250 25,000,000 86,051,350 (1,283,480) 84,767,870

2045 41,345,000 21,161,800 62,506,800 6,157,000 18,843,000 25,000,000 87,506,800 (1,322,446) 86,184,354

2046 45,085,000 18,887,825 63,972,825 5,821,500 19,178,500 25,000,000 88,972,825 (1,346,527) 87,626,298

2047 49,030,000 16,408,150 65,438,150 5,503,250 19,496,750 25,000,000 90,438,150 (1,346,527) 89,091,623

2048 53,215,000 13,711,500 66,926,500 5,201,250 19,798,750 25,000,000 91,926,500 (1,346,527) 90,579,973

2049 58,550,000 10,784,675 69,334,675 4,929,500 20,070,500 25,000,000 94,334,675 (1,346,527) 92,988,148

2050 18,615,000 7,564,425 26,179,425 26,179,425 (693,728) 25,485,697

2051 20,210,000 6,540,600 26,750,600 26,750,600 (40,928) 26,709,672

2052 21,910,000 5,429,050 27,339,050 27,339,050 (40,928) 27,298,122

2053 23,700,000 4,224,000 27,924,000 27,924,000 (40,928) 27,883,072

2054 25,560,000 2,920,500 28,480,500 28,480,500 (40,928) 28,439,572

2055 27,540,000 1,514,700 29,054,700 29,054,700 (40,928) 29,013,772

Total 422,570,000 695,991,313 1,118,561,313 74,725,837 48,259,163 83,194,206 206,179,206 64,095,500 185,904,500 250,000,000 1,574,740,518 (87,155,063) 509,348,578 (27,059,931) 1,969,874,103

Fiscal 

Year

Common DSRF 

Interest 

Earnings

Toll Revenue 

Bonds Aggregate 

Net Debt Service

Current Interest Bonds Convertible Capital Appreciation Bonds Capital Appreciation Bonds

Series 2018 - Complete 540 TriEx Existing Toll 

Revenue Bonds

(Series 2009 & 

Series 2017)



C. Debt Service - TriEx SE  TIFIA Loan (Toll Revenue Backed)

Loan Loan Loan Loan Original Loan Loan

Draw Beginning Interest Annual Interest Principal Unpaid Ending Annual Interest Principal Unpaid Ending Principal Annual Interest Principal Unpaid Ending

Amount Balance Due Payment Paid Paid Interest Balance Payment Paid Paid Interest Balance Repayment Payment Paid Paid Interest Balance

2018 2018 2018

2019 430,405,953 4,249,345 4,249,345 4,249,345 2019 4,249,345 4,249,345 430,405,953 2019

2020 62,452,699 430,405,953 17,067,551 17,067,551 17,067,551 492,858,652 2020 17,067,551 17,067,551 430,405,953 0 2020 0 0 0 62,452,699 

2021 313,435,364 492,858,652 19,490,321 19,490,321 19,490,321 806,294,016 2021 17,044,076 17,044,076 430,405,953 0 2021 2,446,245 2,446,245 0 375,888,064 

2022 70,419,892 806,294,016 31,929,243 31,929,243 31,929,243 876,713,908 2022 17,044,076 17,044,076 430,405,953 0 2022 14,885,167 14,885,167 0 446,307,956 

2023 876,713,908 34,880,668 18,358,246 18,358,246 16,522,422 893,236,330 2023 17,044,076 17,044,076 430,405,953 0 2023 1,314,171 1,314,171 16,522,422 462,830,377 

2024 893,236,330 35,596,445 17,798,223 17,798,223 17,798,223 911,034,553 2024 17,044,076 17,044,076 430,405,953 0 2024 754,147 754,147 17,798,223 480,628,600 

2025 911,034,553 36,133,342 25,377,925 24,088,895 1,289,030 12,044,447 921,789,970 2025 18,333,106 17,044,076 1,289,030 429,116,923 1,289,030 2025 7,044,819 7,044,819 12,044,447 492,673,047 

2026 921,789,970 36,506,617 37,153,250 34,187,834 2,965,416 2,318,783 921,143,338 2026 19,960,184 16,994,768 2,965,416 426,151,507 2,965,416 2026 17,193,065 17,193,065 2,318,783 494,991,831 

2027 921,143,338 36,414,034 42,855,112 36,414,034 6,441,078 914,702,260 2027 21,287,420 16,846,342 4,441,078 421,710,429 4,441,078 2027 21,567,692 19,567,692 2,000,000 0 492,991,831 

2028 914,702,260 36,192,809 44,245,983 36,192,809 8,053,174 906,649,086 2028 22,739,352 16,686,178 6,053,174 415,657,255 6,053,174 2028 21,506,631 19,506,631 2,000,000 0 490,991,831 

2029 906,649,086 35,758,528 45,467,033 35,758,528 9,708,505 896,940,581 2029 24,102,159 16,393,654 7,708,505 407,948,750 7,708,505 2029 21,364,874 19,364,874 2,000,000 0 488,991,831 

2030 896,940,581 35,405,037 46,996,274 35,405,037 11,591,237 885,349,344 2030 25,694,244 16,103,007 9,591,237 398,357,513 9,591,237 2030 21,302,030 19,302,030 2,000,000 0 486,991,831 

2031 885,349,344 34,928,137 48,341,098 34,928,137 13,412,961 871,936,383 2031 27,128,662 15,715,701 11,412,961 386,944,552 11,412,961 2031 21,212,436 19,212,436 2,000,000 0 484,991,831 

2032 871,936,383 34,427,029 49,581,538 34,427,029 15,154,509 856,781,874 2032 28,432,403 15,277,894 13,154,509 373,790,043 13,154,509 2032 21,149,135 19,149,135 2,000,000 0 482,991,831 

2033 856,781,874 33,714,609 50,745,702 33,714,609 17,031,093 839,750,781 2033 29,739,837 14,708,744 15,031,093 358,758,950 15,031,093 2033 21,005,865 19,005,865 2,000,000 0 480,991,831 

2034 839,750,781 33,061,357 52,694,845 33,061,357 19,633,488 820,117,293 2034 31,757,985 14,124,497 17,633,488 341,125,462 17,633,488 2034 20,936,860 18,936,860 2,000,000 0 478,991,831 

2035 820,117,293 32,263,007 54,021,434 32,263,007 21,758,427 798,358,866 2035 33,178,133 13,419,706 19,758,427 321,367,035 19,758,427 2035 20,843,301 18,843,301 2,000,000 0 476,991,831 

2036 798,358,866 31,423,004 55,346,829 31,423,004 23,923,825 774,435,041 2036 34,572,670 12,648,845 21,923,825 299,443,210 21,923,825 2036 20,774,159 18,774,159 2,000,000 0 474,991,831 

2037 774,435,041 30,368,867 56,494,721 30,368,867 26,125,854 748,309,187 2037 35,868,286 11,742,432 24,125,854 275,317,356 24,125,854 2037 20,626,435 18,626,435 2,000,000 0 472,991,831 

2038 748,309,187 29,274,720 65,769,041 29,274,720 36,494,321 711,814,866 2038 45,265,054 10,770,733 34,494,321 240,823,035 34,494,321 2038 20,503,987 18,503,987 2,000,000 0 470,991,831 

2039 711,814,866 27,806,925 66,604,925 27,806,925 38,798,000 673,016,866 2039 46,205,710 9,407,710 36,798,000 204,025,035 36,798,000 2039 20,399,215 18,399,215 2,000,000 0 468,991,831 

2040 673,016,866 26,038,737 91,999,050 26,038,737 65,960,313 607,056,553 2040 71,853,955 7,893,642 63,960,313 140,064,722 63,960,313 2040 20,145,095 18,145,095 2,000,000 0 466,991,831 

2041 607,056,553 23,315,014 93,723,523 23,315,014 70,408,509 536,648,044 2041 73,787,927 5,379,418 68,408,509 71,656,213 68,408,509 2041 19,935,596 17,935,596 2,000,000 0 464,991,831 

2042 536,648,044 20,518,421 95,156,232 20,518,421 74,637,811 462,010,233 2042 74,395,946 2,739,733 71,656,213 72,637,811 2042 20,760,286 17,778,688 2,981,598 0 462,010,233 

2043 462,010,233 17,842,880 64,554,803 17,842,880 46,711,923 415,298,309 2043 0 0 2043 64,554,803 17,842,880 46,711,923 0 415,298,309 

2044 415,298,309 15,980,972 66,093,227 15,980,972 50,112,255 365,186,054 2044 0 0 2044 66,093,227 15,980,972 50,112,255 0 365,186,054 

2045 365,186,054 13,919,682 67,680,930 13,919,682 53,761,248 311,424,806 2045 0 0 2045 67,680,930 13,919,682 53,761,248 0 311,424,806 

2046 311,424,806 11,774,476 69,259,036 11,774,476 57,484,560 253,940,246 2046 0 0 2046 69,259,036 11,774,476 57,484,560 0 253,940,246 

2047 253,940,246 9,460,278 70,814,747 9,460,278 61,354,469 192,585,776 2047 0 0 2047 70,814,747 9,460,278 61,354,469 0 192,585,776 

